UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ASSESSMENT OF COASTAL
VULNERABILITY INDEX USING
REMOTE SENSING AND
GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION
SYSTEM

MUHAMAD HUSNI BIN OTHMAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of
the requirements for the degree of Bachelor in
Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

JULY 2018



AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

| declare that the work on this project/dissertation was carried out in accordance with
the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. The project/dissertation is original and
it is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as

referenced work.

In the event that my project/dissertation be found to violate the conditions mentioned
above, | voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree of the Bachelor
Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours) and agree be subjected to the disciplinary

rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Student : Muhamad Husni Bin Othman
Student’s ID No : 2015208286
Project/Dissertation Title : Assessment of Coastal Vulnerability Index using

Remote Sensing and Geographic Information
System (GIS)

Signature and Date

Approved by:

I certify that I have examined the student’s work and found that they are in accordance

with the rules and regulation of Department and University and fulfils the requirement

for the award of degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honour’s)

Name of Supervisor : Mdm. Siti Nor Maizah binti Saad

Signature and Date



ABSTRACT

The main objective of the present study is to develop a coastal vulnerability index (CVI) for the
Pahang coastline that starting from Cherating to Tanjung Agas, Kuala Pahang. That area has
been divided into 18 regions that called as a management unit. This study incorporated six
variables to assess the CVI for the study area. These six variables consist of geomorphology,
shoreline change rate, coastal slope, average tides range, significant wave height and sea level
rise. The ranking is on a linear scale from 1 to 5 in order of increasing vulnerability; value 1
represents the lowest risk ranking assigned to the coastline whereas value 5 ranks the coastline
with the highest risk. A total of 85.4 km of coastline was evaluated and of this, 18.9% of the
mapped shoreline is classified as being extreme vulnerability, 42.7% of Pahang Coast shoreline
is classified as high vulnerability and 12.1% as moderate vulnerability. The implementation of
the Management Plan would dependent on the co-operations of the government departments

and agencies, private sector and the public.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS i

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ii

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION iv
ABSTRACT %
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS Vi
TABLE OF CONTENT vii
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
ABBREVIATIONS Xiii
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Research Background 1
1.3  Research Gap 3
1.4 Problem Statement 5
1.5  Aim and Objectives 6
1.6  Study Area 7
1.7  Significant of Study 8
1.8  Scope and Limitation 9
1.9  Summary 9
CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW 10
2.1 Introduction 10
2.2 Definition of Coastal Vulnerability Index 10

2.3 Parameter Coastal Vulnerability Index 16

vii



2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10

2.3.1 Physical Parameter

2.3.2 Geological parameter

Region by Management Unit

Shoreline Management Planning

Remote Sensing and GIS in Detecting CVI
Element of Remote Sensing

Spot-5 Satellite Image

ArcGIS Software

Development of Spatial Model of Coastal

CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

Introduction

Methodology

3.2.1 Phase One: Management Unit Identification
3.2.2 Phase Two: Identify Variables

3.2.3 Data Collection

3.2.4 Data Processing

3.2.5 Phase Three: Spatial Model

CHAPTER FOUR RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Introduction

Management Unit Result

Shoreline Erosion and Accretion Result
Vulnerability Map

Vulnerability Distribution Analysis

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
5.2
5.3

Introduction
Conclusion

Recommendations

viii

17
18
20
20
21
23
25
26
27

30
30
30
32
32
36
37
43

45
45
46
49
51
52

57
57
57
58



	ASSESSMENT OF COASTALVULNERABILITY INDEX USINGREMOTE SENSING ANDGEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATIONSYSTEM
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Research Background
	1.3 Research Gap
	1.4 Problem Statement
	1.5 Aim and Objectives
	1.6 Study Area
	1.7 Significant of Study
	1.8 Scope and Limitation
	1.9 Summary

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Definition of Coastal Vulnerability Index
	2.3 Parameter Coastal Vulnerability Index
	2.3.1 Physical Parameter
	2.3.2 Geological parameter

	2.4 Region by Management Unit
	2.5 Shoreline Management Planning
	2.6 Remote Sensing and GIS in Detecting CVI
	2.7 Element of Remote Sensing
	2.8 Spot-5 Satellite Image
	2.9 ArcGIS Software
	2.10 Development of Spatial Model of Coastal

	CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Methodology
	3.2.1 Phase One: Management Unit Identification
	3.2.2 Phase Two: Identify Variables
	3.2.3 Data Collection
	3.2.4 Data Processing
	3.2.5 Phase Three: Spatial Model



	CHAPTER FOUR RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Management Unit Result
	4.3 Shoreline Erosion and Accretion Result
	4.4 Vulnerability Map
	4.5 Vulnerability Distribution Analysis


