# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# ASSESSMENT OF COASTAL VULNERABILITY INDEX USING REMOTE SENSING AND GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM

### MUHAMAD HUSNI BIN OTHMAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

**JULY 2018** 

### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work on this project/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. The project/dissertation is original and it is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

In the event that my project/dissertation be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree of the Bachelor Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours) and agree be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Student	:	Muhamad Husni Bin Othman	
Student's ID No	:	2015208286	
Project/Dissertation Title	:	Assessment of Coastal Vulnerability Index using	
		Remote Sensing and Geographic Information	
		System (GIS)	
Signature and Date	:		

#### **Approved by:**

I certify that I have examined the student's work and found that they are in accordance with the rules and regulation of Department and University and fulfils the requirement for the award of degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honour's)

Name of Supervisor	:	Mdm. Siti Nor Maizah binti Saad
Signature and Date	:	

#### ABSTRACT

The main objective of the present study is to develop a coastal vulnerability index (CVI) for the Pahang coastline that starting from Cherating to Tanjung Agas, Kuala Pahang. That area has been divided into 18 regions that called as a management unit. This study incorporated six variables to assess the CVI for the study area. These six variables consist of geomorphology, shoreline change rate, coastal slope, average tides range, significant wave height and sea level rise. The ranking is on a linear scale from 1 to 5 in order of increasing vulnerability; value 1 represents the lowest risk ranking assigned to the coastline whereas value 5 ranks the coastline with the highest risk. A total of 85.4 km of coastline was evaluated and of this, 18.9% of the mapped shoreline is classified as being extreme vulnerability, 42.7% of Pahang Coast shoreline is classified as high vulnerability and 12.1% as moderate vulnerability. The implementation of the Management Plan would dependent on the co-operations of the government departments and agencies, private sector and the public.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

CON	ii	
AUT	iii	
SUP	iv	
ABS	TRACT	v
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	vi
TAB	BLE OF CONTENT	vii
LIST	Г OF TABLES	X
LIST	Г OF FIGURES	xi
ABB	BREVIATIONS	xiii
CHA	APTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Research Background	1
1.3	Research Gap	3
1.4	Problem Statement	5
1.5	Aim and Objectives	6
1.6	Study Area	7
1.7	Significant of Study	8
1.8	Scope and Limitation	9
1.9	Summary	9
CHA	APTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	10
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	Definition of Coastal Vulnerability Index	10
2.3	Parameter Coastal Vulnerability Index	16

	2.3.1 Pł	nysical Parameter	17		
	2.3.2 G	eological parameter	18		
2.4	Region by	20			
2.5	Shoreline Management Planning				
2.6	Remote Sensing and GIS in Detecting CVI				
2.7	Element of	of Remote Sensing	23		
2.8	Spot-5 Sa	tellite Image	25		
2.9	ArcGIS Software				
2.10	Development of Spatial Model of Coastal				
СНА	PTER TH	REE METHODOLOGY	30		
3.1	Introducti	on	30		
3.2	Methodol	ogy	30		
	3.2.1 Pł	nase One: Management Unit Identification	32		
	3.2.2 Pł	nase Two: Identify Variables	32		
	3.2.3 D	ata Collection	36		
	3.2.4 D	ata Processing	37		
	3.2.5 Pł	nase Three: Spatial Model	43		
СНА	PTER FOI	UR RESULT AND ANALYSIS	45		
4.1	Introducti		45		
4.2	Managem	ent Unit Result	46		
4.3	U	Erosion and Accretion Result	49		
4.4	Vulnerability Map				
4.5	Vulnerability Distribution Analysis		52		
СНА	PTER FIV	<b>TE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION</b>	57		
5.1	Introducti	on	57		
5.2	Conclusion 5				
5.3	Recommendations				